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Avaada Energy, GPSC holds 42.93% through GRSC, awarded additional solar projects in 
India with total capacity of 7,391 MW
(Equity capacity 3,173 MW)
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• Acquired 50% share capital in TotalEnergies Renewables Seagreen Holdco Ltd to invest in 
Seagreen Offshore Wind Farm through FutureTech SG Pte. Ltd (FSG) with a total generating 

capacity of approximately 1.1 GW. (FSG held an indirect 25.5% stake in this project)

• Acquired 10% stake in the Ghasha Concession in United Arab Emirates (UAE) from 
Wintershall Dea Middle East GmbH to contributing to UAE natural gas self-sufficiency and 

export expansion plans. 

Awards and Recognition
Asian Excellence Award 2024
• Asia’s Best CEO
• Asia’s Best CFO
• Asia’s Best CSR
• Best Corporate Communications
• Sustainable Asia Award
• Best Investor Relations Professional
• Best Investor Relations Company

Institutional Investor Corporate Awards 
2024
• Best Senior Management Investor 

Relations Support
• Strongest Adherence to Corporate 

Governance
• Most Consistent Dividend Policy
• Best Strategic CSR

PTTLNG jointly invest with the Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (EGAT) to 

operate LNG Receiving Terminal 2 (LMPT2). The sale of shares to EGAT has been 

completed on 30 April 2024.
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Key Performance
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7%    QoQ
17%  YoY

AVG. Pool Price
($/mmbtu)

Key
Drivers

AVG. Dubai Price 
($/bbl)

5%     QoQ
10% YoY

PX
($/ton)

HDPE 
($/ton)

1,052

1,039

1%    QoQ
1% YoY

1%   QoQ
2% YoY

1,019
1,021

1Q23               2Q23               3Q23              4Q23               1Q24            2Q24       Jul’24

Unit: ($/ton)Dubai ($/bbl) NG ($/mmbtu)

85.3

7.8

80.3

11.3

1,085

1,034

64,437 MB
Net income 

34%

HoH

9.4

77.8
1,036

1,030

8.7

86.7

1,032

1,07383.6

8.8

1,023

1,014

1Q23                     2Q23                  3Q23                     4Q23                   1Q24                  2Q24    Jul’24

81.3
1,041

1,027

5% HoH 1% HoH HoH

8.3

22% HoH

83.8

1H23 1H24

99%

1%

92%

8%

Hydrocarbon & Power                    
Non-Hydrocarbon

NI increased following:
Improved operating performance of 
E&P and Power Business
Higher gain on FX and derivatives

35,469 MB
Net income 

22%

QoQ

1Q24 2Q24

99%
84%

Hydrocarbon & Power                    
Non-Hydrocarbon

1%

16%

AVG. 1H2023 = 79.1 AVG. 1H2024 = 83.3

AVG. 1H2023 = 10.3
AVG. 1H2024 = 8.1

AVG. 1H2023
HDPE = 1,060
PX = 1,032

AVG. 1H2024
HDPE = 1,046
PX = 1,033

NI increased following:
Strengthened operating performance 
mainly from P&R Business and E&P 
Higher stock gain
Higher gain on extra items
Higher loss on FX and derivatives
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Gas Key drivers

Dropped pool gas price coupled with higher NG 
sales vol. 

QoQ

HoH

Increased overall NG sales vol. mainly from higher demand for 
electricity generation during summer
Avg. pool gas price decreased following lower Spot LNG price 
despite higher vol. of imported LNG

Higher feed cost under the implementation of Single Pool Gas 
policy despite lower gulf gas price
Increased sales vol. due to higher petrochemical customer’s 
demand as well as improved average selling price of almost all 
products following higher global petrochemical reference prices

Dropped pool gas price from a significantly decrease in Spot 
LNG price and imported vol. together with a soften prices of 
other gas sources
Increased in overall NG sales vol. mainly from power customers  
switching from other fuels to gas following lower gas price as 
well as higher electricity consumption from higher temperature

NG Key drivers

GSP Key drivers

GSP’s feed cost hiked up despite average selling 
price and sales volume improved

Higher GSP’s feed cost despite improved 
average selling prices and sales vol. 

Higher feed cost under the implementation of Single Pool Gas 
policy despite lower gulf gas price
Higher GSP’s average selling price of almost all products 
following higher global petrochemical reference prices
Higher sales vol. following increased gulf gas supply and 
petrochemical customer’s demand

NG Price

GSP Feed Cost vs Petchem. Prices 

Higher NG sales vol. and lower pool gas price 

NG Vol.
Unit: MMSCFD 4%    HoH8%    QoQ

0.3% YoY

948 724 736 825 730

1,018
854 1,092 768 973

1,210
1,202 

1,226 
1,188 1,214

779
822

823
754 822

756
770

844
788 807

139
122

116
143 119

2Q23 1Q24 2Q24 1H23 1H24

4,850
4,494

• Industry (17%)
• NGV (2%)

• GSP (18%)

• SPP (26%)

• IPP (21%)

• EGAT (16%)

4,837
4,466 4,665

11.32
9.43

8.70 8.75 8.33 7.78

449 

528 
471 465 
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1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

QoQ
YoY

12%
16%

7%
17%

FO 2% Pool Price

$/MMBTU

HSFO 180 CST 2%S

Avg. Pool gas price 

Unit: $/Ton

AVG. 1H23 = 10.29

AVG. 1H23 = 432

HoH 14% 22%

AVG. 1H24 = 493

AVG. 1H24 = 8.05

1,085 1,036 1,032 1,023 1,041 1,052 

1,130 
1,036 

993 1,006 

1,085 
1,193 

1,074 1,014 
990 975 

1,029 

1,066 

700 

520 
473 

607 627 

592 
472 

435 

425 
426 

436 

418 

328 
290 288 298 300 

359 
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1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

QoQ
Unit: $/Ton

Feed Cost3

LPG2

LLDPE

Propane1

HDPE

LDPE     

1%
4%

6%

20%4

10%

4%

1LPG price selling to Petro customers close to propane  2LPG Domestic  3Feed Cost calculation per GSP production 
volume  4Impact from Single pool mechanism

836 807 874
1,689 1,681

447 456 428 

851 884 

290 218 320

455 538

118 138 141

238 279

14 0 15

28 15

2Q23 1Q24 2Q24 1H23 1H24

GSP Sales Vol. 

U-Rate
73.6% 81.4% 85.3%

71.8%
83.3%

Unit : kTon

1,619

3,261
• Pentane (1%)

• LPG (49%)

• Propane (16%)

• NGL (8%)

• Ethane (26%)1,705 1,778

3,397

4%   HoH
10%  QoQ
4%   YoY
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GAS – EBITDA

EBITDA improved mainly from lower avg. pool gas cost

HoH

Others

TM

S&M

NGV

Unit: MB

GSP

EBITDA dropped mainly from GSP due to the 
implementation of Single Pool Gas policy

QoQ

GSP significantly dropped from higher feed cost under the 
implementation of Single Pool Gas policy despite higher sales vol. and 
avg. selling price
TM slightly decreased from higher expenses despite higher reserved 
vol.
Others decreased from PTTLNG’s reduction of shares in LNG terminal 2 
at 50% 
S&M largely increased due to, in 1Q24, there was the adjustment of 
shortfall as a discount for pool gas price coupled with higher sales vol. 
and lower gas cost despite gas supply margin rate was revised in Mar.
NGV improved from lower gas cost despite avg. selling price soften

9% HoH20% QoQ
22% YoY

18,574

NGV improved following lower gas cost and avg. selling price uplifted 
TM increased from higher reserved vol.
Others increased from PTTNGD’s lower gas cost and PTTLNG’s higher 
reserve vol. of LNG Terminal 2 despite reduced shares to 50% in Apr.
GSP dropped from higher feed cost under the implementation of 
Single Pool Gas policy despite higher avg. selling price and sales vol.
S&M decreased from the adjustment of shortfall as a discount for 
pool gas price despite pool gas cost dropped and sales vol. grew

29,651

4

17,974

5,415 

302 

5,176 6,657 5,478 

6,382 

7,206 

7,126 

12,560 14,332 
5,400 

6,431 

(1,613)

10,162 

4,818 

(1,321) (384)
(142) (3,972) (526)

2,698 

4,419 
3,894 

4,244 

8,313 

2Q23 1Q24 2Q24 1H23 1H24

14,441

32,415



Trading Business

Dropped EBITDA from lower margin despite 
improved sales volume 

Enhanced EBITDA owing to improved 
margin and sales volume

QoQ

HoH

Improved margin from higher hedging gain together 
with higher spread of domestic crude oil and condensate 

Higher sales volume from increased crude oil and LNG 
imports following higher domestic demand, as well as 
improved international trading of refined products

Soften margin from lower hedging gains and product’s 
spreads, along with less trading opportunity due to 
lower market price volatility

Improved sales volume mainly from higher 
international trading of refined products and LNG 
impots volume

Gross Margin & Sales Volume

Sales Volume3

Unit: MM Liter

Unit: MB

Unit: THB/Liter
Gross Margin2

1 PTT Trading BU + trading subsidiaries: FX Adjusted + gain/loss on derivatives

3 PTT Trading BU + trading subsidiaries, Revised sales vol. due to the adjustment of 
conversion formula 

2 PTT Trading BU + trading subsidiaries: FX Adjusted + gain/loss on derivatives

EBITDA1
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31%  HoH>100% QoQ
27% YoY

2,787 

1,694 

3,535 

7,613 

5,229 

2Q23 1Q24 2Q24 1H23 1H24

0.15

0.11

0.19 0.19

0.15

2Q23 1Q24 2Q24 1H23 1H24

27%  YoY

73% QoQ 21% HoH
5%  QoQ
3%  YoY

2% HoH

27,101 
25,086 

26,362 

50,554 51,448 

2Q23 1Q24 2Q24 1H23 1H24



20,107
28,968

35,469
47,962

64,437

2Q23 1Q24 2Q24 1H23 1H24
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92,625 
118,717 115,334 

196,633 
234,051 

2Q23 1Q24 2Q24 1H23 1H24

PTT Consolidated Performance: 2Q24 & 1H24

778,158 782,279 821,943

1,534,968 1,604,222

2Q23 1Q24 2Q24 1H23 1H24

REVENUE Unit: MB

5% QoQ
6% YoY

REVENUE
1,604,222 

MB

Remark: 
1/ PTT Gas Business and affiliates 
2/ PTT Trading Business and affiliates
3/ Performance of Non-Hydrocarbon Business consist of Innobic, Arun+ and GML

• E & P 6%

• Gas1/ 12%

• Trading2/ 39%

• P&R 27%

• Oil & Retail 14%

• Others 0.1%

EBITDA Unit: MB

3% QoQ
25% YoY

EBITDA
234,051

MB

Net Income Unit: MB

22% QoQ
76% YoY

NI
64,437

MB

Remark: 
4/ Others business mainly contributed from PTT LNG

53%

14%

3%

20%

5%

• E & P 44%

• PTT (GAS & Trading) 10%

• P&R 8%

• Oil & Retail 7%

5% HoH 19% HoH 34% HoH

NOTE: - Revenue in 2023 & 2024 was restated due to the reclassification
- Power & Non-Hydrocarbon business was presented in FS under NBI segment

• Power
• Non-Hydrocarbon3/

• E & P

• Gas1/

• Trading2/

• P&R

• Oil & Retail

Non-
Hydro
carbon

Hydro
carbon & 
Power

Non-
Hydro
carbon

Hydro
carbon & 
Power

Hydro
carbon & 
Power

Non-
Hydro
carbon

1%
1%

QoQ HoH
NI increased following improved operating performance of 
E&P and Power Business together with gain on FX and derivatives

NI increased following strengthen operating performance and 
higher stock gain together with higher gain on Extra items 
despite higher loss on FX and derivatives

• Others (1%)

• Power
• Non-Hydrocarbon3/

4%
2% • Others4/ 21%

• Power
• Non-Hydrocarbon3/

2%
8%

Hydrocarbon & Power                    Non-Hydrocarbon Hydrocarbon & Power                    Non-Hydrocarbon Hydrocarbon & Power                    Non-Hydrocarbon
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2Q24 vs 1Q24 PTT Consolidated Performance (QoQ)

Remark: 
1/ Others business mainly contributed from PTT LNG
2/ Performance of Non-Hydro Business consist of Innobic, Arun+ and GML

Extra Items •
PTT •

PTTEP •

P&R •
Oil & Retail •

Others/1 •

2Q241Q24

• Extra Items

• PTT

• PTTEP

NI increased following 
improved operating 

performance of 
E&P and Power 

Business together 
with gain on FX and 

derivatives

Unit: MB
35,469

28,968

24,398

30,021

( 1,885 ) 168 
( 1,666 )

( 5,095 ) 1,145

16,078

-(2,244)

4,570 
692 

12,711 

1,282 
2,806 
999 

5,908 

5,448 

5,635 

16,147 

1,818 
1,922 
1,172 

3,327 

Margin
2Q24: 138,921
1Q24: 140,806

Stock Gain/(Loss)
2Q24: 2,766
1Q24: 2,598

OPEX
2Q24: (26,353)
1Q24: (24,687)

DD&A
2Q24: (49,650)
1Q24: (44,555)

Other Income FX & Derivatives
2Q24: 2,364
1Q24: (13,714)

Int. & CIT Exp. 
& Other2Q24: 12,503

1Q24: 11,358 2Q24: (45,082)
1Q24: (42,838)

Higher gain on foreign exchange rate and financial 
derivative despite soften operating performance

Gas Trading

Higher avg. selling 
price relative to 
the ref. oil price

Refinery

Decrease in Mkt. 
GRM

Petrochemical

Lower Olefins’ sales vol. 

Power & 
Non-Hydro

27% E&P
Increase in avg. sales vol. owing to 
successfully ramped up production 
of G1/61 project

32% Oil & Retails

42% P&R

44% Others

Non-Hydro:
>100%

Lower overall avg. gross margin per 
liter mainly from gasoline and diesel Higher sales vol.

Decrease in product 
spread of Aromatic 
business

Lower PTTT’s gross margin 
of petroleum product

Higher feed cost due to 
Single Pool Gas policy

GSP

Increase in performance from 
pharmaceutical business

Gain on FX despite lower 
operating performance

Lower net operating expense

Higher SPP’s gross profit 
due to higher electricity 
and steam sales vol.

Power:

19% Extra Items*

• PTTGM’s gain on disposal of AMOLH: ~- 4,500 MB 

2Q24:  Net gain ~+5,400 MB mainly from

(*PTT’s portion net tax amount)

1Q24: Net gain ~+4,500 MB mainly from 
S&M

Increase in avg. sales vol.

Increase in sales 
vol. due to 
expansion of 
customer base

Lower jet fuel’s sale vol. due to 
seasonal factor

17%

• PTTLNG’s gain on disposal of LNG T2: ~+4,300 MB
• GC & TOP’s gain on repurchase of debentures : ~+1,800 MB
• PTTEP’s write-off Oliver Project: ~-700 MB

Higher sales vol. and avg. 
selling price

Lower gas cost due to 
lower pool gas price

Power & 
Non-Hydro/2 •

• P&R
• Oil & Retail

• Others/1

Power & • Non-Hydro/2
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Financial Position

Financial Position Unit: MB

Robust financial  
position and strong 
credit ratings at 
sovereign level

Increase in others non-current assets 
mainly from increase in long-term lending 
from PTTEP and PTT TCC

Trade accounts receivable and inventories 
increased from higher sales volume and 
average selling price

Unit: TimesKey Financial Ratios

0.44 0.42

1.67 1.56

2023 1H24

Net Debt/EBITDA 

≤ 2.0
Net Debt/Equity 

≤ 1.0

PTT Ratings at Sovereign Level

Baa1
Foreign & Local 
Currency

BBB+
Foreign & Local 
Currency

BBB+
Foreign & Local 
Currency

Assets

Increase in Equity from PTT group’s net 
profit and non-controlling interests

Increase in Liabilities mainly from an 
increase in trade accounts payable due to 
higher purchase volume and prices as well 
as an increase in long-term loans from 
currency translation differences and higher 
financial costs

Liabilities & Equity

1,541,209 1,561,003

837,514
923,968

632,213
682,266

449,526

451,180

1,624,976 1,717,091

1,161,442 1,176,674

674,044
724,652

(47%)
PPE

Others  Non-
current Assets

AR & Other
Current Assets

Cash & ST 
Investment

•

•

•

•

3,618,417

AP & Other 
Liabilities

3,460,462
•

Interest 
Bearing Debt 
(IBD)

•

Total Equity•

31 Dec 23 30 Jun 24

(13%)

(18%)

(24%)

(45%)

(19%)

(34%)

(12%)

(19%)

(26%)

(43%)

(20%)

(33%)

(47%)

5%



PTT Group Guidance
Econ & Price outlook 2024

Global

3.2%

Thai

2.9%

GDP Gas
JKM

17%

Henry Hub

PetChemOil

1%

Dubai

6%

HSFO

24%

SG GRM 

7%

HDPE

2%

PP

0.4%

PX

12%

BZ

Business
outlook
2024

Upstream

E&P Vol. increase

GAS

Thailand NG 
Demand

increase
domestic gulf gas 
production

Improve

Higher Gas 
Cost
implementation of 
Single Pool Price 
Policy

Downstream

Oil Stable margin    

P&R
Refinery

Pressure from 
soften 
Singapore GRM

of PTT Group Refinery 
Lower U-Rate 

Petchem

Product spreads
remain challenge

Sluggish demand 
but possible to 
recover in 2H24

Recovering domestic 
electricity 
consumption

Downward trend 
of feed costs

2023: +3.3% 2023: +1.9%

(IMF)

2024: 2.0-3.0

($/mmbtu )

2024: 11.0-12.0 2024: 78-88

($/bbl )

2024: 71-81 2024: 4.7-5.7 2024: 988-1,088 2024: 979-1,079 2024:  954-1,0542024: 984-1,084

($/ton )

Maintain
competitive Unit Cost

0.6%

Steady sale vol. & 
Margin                                      
of Pharma business in Asia and 
the US

Soften 
Margin 
Gas Price 
Structure 
adjustment

Hydrocarbon & Power

Life science

Soften sales Vol.
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Power

Non-Hydrocarbon

Increase Thailand 
EV Demand

EV value chain

High competition 
in Thailand’s EV car 
market



The information contained in our presentation is intended solely for your personal reference only. Please do not circulate this material. If you are not an intended recipient, you must not read, disclose, 
copy, retain, distribute or take any action in reliance upon it. In addition, such information contains projections and forward-looking statements that reflect our current views with respect to  future events, 
financial performance and result of PTT’s activities. These views are based on assumptions subject to various risks and uncertainties. No assurance is given that future events will occur, that projections will be 
achieved, or that our assumptions are correct. Actual results may differ materially from those projected.
The information contained in this presentation is subject to change without notice and PTT does not undertake any duty to update the forward-looking statements, and the estimates and assumptions associated with them, 
except to the extent required by applicable laws and regulations.

PTT Public Company Limited

Tel. +66 2 537-3518, 

Fax. +66 2 537-3948

Website: http://www.pttplc.com

E-mail: ptt-ir@pttplc.com

Thank youThank youInvestor Relations Department

Disclaimer
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